million in aggregate principal amount of our subordinated notes. The closing of this offering is not conditioned upon the closing of the concurrent underwritten
offering of our subordinated notes, and the closing of the concurrent underwritten offering of our subordinated notes is not conditioned upon the closing of this
offering.

S-20

Table
of
Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, our capitalization as of December 31, 2016 on (i) an actual historical basis, (ii) as adjusted to give
effect to this offering, and (iii) as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the concurrent offering of subordinated notes, in each case as if those offerings had
been completed as of December 31, 2016. For purposes of the table, we have assumed an issuance of $15.5 million in aggregate principal amount of subordinated
notes, although we may sell more or less than such amount in any completed offering. You should read the following table together with our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   Actual

As Adjusted for
Common Stock

Issuance

As Adjusted for
Common Stock and

Note Issuance
   (dollars in thousands)
Long-term
debt
Junior subordinated debt   $ 3,609   3,609   3,609
Other borrowings   1,000   1,000   16,650

Total
long-term
debt   4,609   4,609   20,259

Stockholders’
equity
Preferred stock, no par value per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized   —   —   —
Common stock, $1.00 par value per share; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 7,101,851 shares

issued and outstanding   7,102   8,514   8,514
Surplus   81,499   26,938   26,938
Retained earnings   26,227   26,227   26,227
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (2,071)   (2,071)   (2,071)

Total
stockholders’
equity   112,757   141,107   141,107

Total
capitalization   $117,366   145,716   161,366

Capital
Ratios
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   11.75%   14.55%   14.51%
Total capital to risk-weighted assets   12.47%   15.27%   16.79%
Tier 1 capital to average assets   10.10%   12.28%   12.12%
Stockholders’ equity to total assets   9.73%   11.88%   11.74%

S-21

Table
of
Contents

MARKET
FOR
OUR
COMMON
STOCK

Our common stock is traded on the NASDAQ Global Market, or NASDAQ, under the symbol “ISTR.” The table below sets forth, for the periods indicated,
the high and low sales prices per share of our common stock as reported on NASDAQ since January 1, 2015, as well as common stock dividends that we have
declared in such periods.

   High   Low   Dividends Per Share
Year
Ended
December
31,
2017
1st quarter (through March 14, 2017)   $21.85   $18.31   $ N/A

Year
Ended
December
31,
2016
4th quarter   $19.70   $15.40   $ 0.0121